
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Wednesday, 8th September, 2021 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'A' - The 
Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 July 2021   (Pages 1 - 14) 

 The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 21 July 2021 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Update Sheet   (To Follow) 

 The Update Sheet will be considered as part of each 
related agenda report. 
 

 

5. Wyre Borough: application number LCC/2020/0061 
Erection of new composting building and 
continuation of use of existing composting site 
subject to a condition restricting the export of 
compost to five heavy goods vehicles (HGVs) per 
day, Iron House Farm, Lancaster Road, Out 
Rawcliffe, Preston   
 

(Pages 15 - 44) 

6. Lancaster City Council: application number 
LCC/2021/0023 Proposed classroom extension 
including replacement and relocation of existing 
fencing and relocation of two car parking spaces, 
Loyne Specialist School, Sefton Drive, Lancaster   
 

(Pages 45 - 60) 



7. South Ribble Borough: application number 
LCC/2021/0029 Creation of a new car park with 2.4m 
high security fencing and gates, Lever House 
County Primary School, Bristol Avenue, Farington   
 

(Pages 61 - 78) 

8. Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning 
and Environment in accordance with the County 
Council's Scheme of Delegation   
 

(Pages 79 - 80) 

9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

10. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday, 20 October 
2021 at 10.30 a.m. in Committee Room B - the 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services  
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st July, 2021 at 10.30 am in 
the Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Matthew Maxwell-Scott (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

P Rigby 
L Cox 
A Cullens 
A Hindle 
S Clarke 
H Khan 
 

G Mirfin 
M Pattison 
J Potter 
E Pope 
B Yates 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

None received. 
 
Temporary changes 
 
County Councillor Hindle replaced County Councillor Dad. 
 
County Councillor Clarke replaced County Councillor Kay. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 16 June 2021 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 16 June  
  2021 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet and Addendum Update Sheet were circulated prior to the 
meeting (copies attached). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

5.   West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2021/0027 
Construction of a new access track to provide safe access to water 
area East Quarry, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge, Wigan 
 

A report was presented on an application for the construction of a new access 
track to provide safe access to the water area at East Quarry, a disused 
sandstone quarry off Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge, Wigan.  

[...]
onment Agency and The Wildlife Trust for Lancashire, 
Manchester and North Merseyside and details of 7 objections. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a Powerpoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties, site 
layout and the typical building design of a Biomag building. In addition, 
Committee were shown a diagram of where replacement woodland planting 
would be located and photographs of the location for the detention tank kiosk, the 
Biomag building, the Biomag complex and the sludge thickening building polymer 
dosing kiosk. 
 
The Officer drew attention to the Update Sheet which provided further 
consultation responses and details of revisions to Conditions 2 and 4, following 
revised drawings being submitted by the applicant. 
 
It was reported that, although the application site was located in the Green Belt, 
in this instance, there was clear justification to construct these buildings and 
kiosks within an existing wastewater treatment facility, as part of wider upgrading 
works. Furthermore, the aim of the proposed development was to be able to 
accommodate population growth and changes to local wastewater management, 
and to tighten final effluent standards to contribute towards improved river water 
quality. On this basis, it was considered that very special circumstances existed 
to justify the development within the Green Belt. Committee were informed there 
would be no extension to the boundary of the works and therefore no additional 
encroachment in the Green Belt. 
 
County Councillor Potter asked whether the trees to be planted would provide 
adequate replacement screening. It was confirmed that the material generated 
from the works would be used to create mounds and that trees and shrubs would 
be planted on the mounds. Some of these would be saplings as these usually 
fared better than planting larger trees. There would be a management period to 
show the trees had reached maturity and contributed towards the landscape. 
  
Resolved:  That subject to the amendments to Conditions 2 and 4 as set out in  
  the Update Sheet at Item 4 of the agenda, planning permission be  
  granted, subject to conditions controlling working programme,  
  building materials and construction working hours, as set out in the  
  Committee report.  
 
 

Page 10



 

11 
 

7.   West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2021/0022 
Formation of a multi-use games area - West Lancashire Community 
High School, School Lane, Chapel House, Skelmersdale 
 

A report was presented on an application for the formation of a multi-use games 
area at West Lancashire Community High School, School Lane, Chapel House, 
Skelmersdale. 
 
It was reported that the proposed multi-use games area was required to address 
a short fall of hard play area, which limited the amount of outdoor physical 
education and sports/games that could take place. The playing fields could not be 
used for most of the year as they were waterlogged and took a long time to dry 
out to a usable standard. The multi-use games area would provide additional 
hard play area and encourage pupils to participate 
in more outdoor activities. The facility would also be available to neighbouring 
schools and the local community. 
 
The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, the Coal 
Authority, LCC Highways Development Control, Lead Local Flood Authority, 
Sport England and United Utilities, and details of 5 representations received 
comprising 4 objections and one letter of support. 
 
The officer drew attention to the Update Sheet which contained confirmation from 
Sport England that their objection to the application had been withdrawn, 
following further information being submitted to them in relation to the need for 
the games area, the parking issues and the issues with the current playing field. 
Committee were informed that this would remove the requirement to refer the 
application to the Secretary of State. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a Powerpoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the application site, the nearest residential properties 
and proposed multi-use games area, path and gates. The Committee were also 
shown photographs of the site, the view from the nearest houses on School Lane 
and the existing multi-use games area which was currently used as a car park. 
 
County Councillor Cullens asked whether any mitigations would be put in place to 
camouflage the multi-use games area at each end in order to deflect noise to the 
local residential areas. It was reported that the current playing field was also used 
by the local community and that the multi-use games area would have fencing 
surrounding it to reduce noise levels and that it was a fair distance to the nearest 
residential properties. 
 
In response to CC Cullens' question about the working hours, it was confirmed 
that the school had requested the specified opening hours. Sport England had 
asked for a Scheme to be submitted on how the site could be accessed and 
controlled including hours of use and how the school would control access out of 
school hours. 
 

Page 11



 

12 
 

County Councillor Potter had noted that the games area would be open until 
8.00pm but that no floodlighting had been proposed which would restrict use in 
the winter months. It was reported that the school wanted to maximise the use of 
the multi-use games area over the summer. 
 
Resolved:  That subject to the additions of Conditions 8 and 9 as set out in the  
  Update Sheet at Item 4 of the agenda, planning permission be  
  granted, subject to conditions controlling time limits, working  
  programme, building materials and drainage, as set out in the  
  Committee report.  
 
8.   Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning and Environment 

in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation 
 

It was reported that, since the last meeting of the Committee on 16 June 2021, 
the following decisions had been taken by the Head of Planning and 
Environment, in accordance with the County Councils Scheme of Delegation to 
Chief Officers: 
 
Lancaster 
 
Ellel Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Lancaster - compliance with condition 27 - 
scheme of archaeological research. 
 
South Ribble 
 
Blackburn Waste Water Treatment Works, Cuerdale Lane, Samlesbury, Preston - 
compliance with condition 7 of permission LCC/2020/0016 - details and designs 
of the drainage ponds and associated drains ditches and outfalls. 
 
Plot 3.3, Badger Road, Lancashire Business Park, Leyland - erection of new 
class B2/B8 industrial unit with ancillary class e first floor office/flexible use 
storage mezzanine and associated car parking, servicing areas, refuse storage, 
landscaping, vehicular access point and other private highway works. 
 
Burnley 
 
Brunshaw School, Morse Street, Burnley - two temporary single storey modular 
buildings consisting of two classrooms per unit with a connecting level landing 
between the buildings. 
 
Deerplay Landfill Site, Bacup Road, Cliviger, Burnley - proposed netted tipping 
bay for the transfer of waste and the installation of two portacabins for the 
duration of landfilling and associated activities. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  

Page 12



 

13 
 

9.   Urgent Business 
 

There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved:  That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 8  
  September 2021 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14



 
 

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 8 September 2021 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Thornton and Hambleton 

 
Wyre Borough: Application Number. LCC/2020/0061 
Erection of new composting building and continuation of use of existing 
composting site subject to a condition restricting the export of compost to five 
heavy goods vehicles (
[...]
cashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application - Proposed classroom extension including replacement and relocation of 
existing fencing and relocation of two car parking spaces, Loyne Specialist School, 
Sefton Drive, Lancaster. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, building materials, landscaping, protection of trees and 
ecological mitigation. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
The applicant is proposing an additional classroom with a floor space of approximately 
64sqm measuring approximately 7.5m by 9.4m by 5m high. The external elevations of 
the extension would be constructed from facing brickwork to match the existing school 
buildings, with a brick 'on edge' soldier course around all elevations of the building 
directly above window and door head level. The pitched roof would be covered in grey 
concrete roof tiles which would continue the existing eaves and ridge lines from the 
adjacent classroom.  Windows would all be light grey colour powder coated aluminium 
to match the existing school. The new classroom would include 3 No. full height 
windows to the front elevation which would be in the same style as the adjacent 
classroom. To the rear elevation there would be a full height combined window and 
door to match other rear facing classrooms. Fascia's will be rosewood UPVC to match 
existing facias and rainwater goods would be black UPVC to match existing. 
 
The extension would require the removal of a length of existing 2.4 metre high palisade 
fencing. This would be replaced with 107 metres of 1.8 m high mesh fencing on a 
different alignment further from the school buildings to create extra play provision and 
outside resources for the school. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Two car parking spaces would be lost due to the extension. These are to be replaced 
by extending the existing car parking area at the front of the school. The spaces would 
be surfaced with an interlocking cellular paving grid, infilled with gravel. 
 
Description and Location of Site 
 
The Loyne School is a specialist school off Sefton Drive, approximately 1.5km north 
of Lancaster city centre. The school is adjacent to another primary school to the north, 
playing fields to the east and residential properties to the south and west. The 
proposed extension would be to the northern elevation of the school building. The 
palisade fencing which is to be replaced by 1.8m high weld mesh fencing is at the rear 
(east side) of the school. The two replacement car parking spaces would be an 
extension of the existing car park fronting Sefton Drive. 
 
Background 
 
The site is an established educational facility.  
 
Planning permission was granted at the school in April 2020 for the installation of an 
Eco lodge in the woodland area. (LCC/2020/0011)  
 
Planning permission was granted at the school in June 2019 for the erection of 1.8m 
high weld mesh security fencing and gates as part of the boundary on Sefton Drive 
(LCC/2019/0022) 
 
Planning permission was granted at the school in April 2016 for a single storey 
extension to provide a therapy room, therapy office and alterations to form dining table 
storage. (LCC/2016/0023) 
 
Planning Policy  
 
National Planning Policy Framework  
 
Paragraphs 11 – 14, 95 and 126 - 130 are relevant with regards to the definition of 
sustainable development, the need to provide for school places and the requirement 
for good design. 
 
Lancaster District Core Strategy  
 
Policy SC1 - Sustainable Development  
Policy SC5 - Quality in Design  
 
Lancaster District Local Plan (Development Management DPD)  
 
Policy NPPF1 - Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development  
Policy DM29 - Key Design Principles 
Policy DM33 – Development and flood risk 
Policy DM45 – Protection of trees, hedgerows and woodland 

Page 46



 
 

Consultations 
 
Lancaster City Council:  No objectio
[...]
of everyone in the 
locality. 

 
Advice 
 
The Loyne Specialist School is a special needs school in Lancaster catering for 
children aged 2 – 19 years with 110 pupils currently on roll, all of which have special 
educational needs with some pupils also having sensory, mobility and medical 
impairments.  
 
The Early Year Foundation Stage (EYFS) currently consists of 2 classes, 
accommodating 22 pupils. For several years, the school has come under increasing 
pressure to increase its intake. The school are constantly adapting the footprint of the 
building and have made internal alterations to try and meet the need. However, there 

Page 47



 
 

is an increasing number of very young children with special educational needs that 
require placement in a specialist school. The applicant states that it is critical, that 
once a child has received a formal Statement of Educational Needs, that they are 
placed within a school where their special needs can be catered for and the child can 
develop and flourish. Unfortunately, the school are currently unable to accommodate 
the large number of Early Year Foundation Stage (EYFS) children being put forward 
for placement due to the lack of classroom and outdoor space within the current EYFS. 
The children that are not placed often end up in mainstream provision in classes of up 
to 30 pupils where they struggle to progress. The proposed extension would allow 
more Early Year Foundation Stage children with special educational needs to learn in 
an environment that suits their needs. 

 

Paragraph 95 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that it is 
important that there is a sufficient choice of school places available to meet the needs 
of existing and new communities and that great weight should be given to the need 
to create, expand and alter schools. The proposal would meet this objective. 

 
Paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires that 
planning decisions should ensure
[...]
ing will not increase discharge rates to the drainage system. It is proposed to 
surface the areas around the side and rear of the proposed extension with porous 
tarmacadam to the side with wet pour to the rear, both of which are porous and would 
allow the water to percolate into the ground without adding additional inputs into the 

Page 48



 
 

existing drainage system complying with Policy DM33 of the Lancaster City Local Plan 
and Policy SC1 of  the Lancaster District Core Strategy. 

 

With the agreement of the neighbouring Ryelands Primary School, the existing 
palisade fencing to the rear of the school is to be replaced by 1.8m high weld mesh 
fencing with the fence line being moved to the east to give the Loyne School more 
outside resource area for play and education.  Another length of 2.4 metre high 
palisade fencing at the front of the school between the proposed extension and the 
garages is to be replaced with 1.8m high weld mesh fencing and gate with security 
controls which would give a more aesthetically pleasing appearance complying with 
Policy DM29 of the Lancaster City Local Plan.  
 
The 2 no.  car parking spaces which would be lost due to the extension are to be 
reinstated by extending the car parking area at the front of the school. The extended 
area would be surfaced with interlocking cellular paving grid, infilled with gravel which 
would provide a sustainable urban drainage system. 
 
A local resident has raised the issues of highway safety and car parking issues on 
Sefton Drive especially at the start and end of the school day.  The new extension 
would allow an increase in pupil numbers. However, the majority of pupils at the school 
are transported by bus and therefore a significant increase in traffic is not expected. 
With regards to parking at the school, there are already yellow lines on Sefton Drive 
to the north of the school entrance and the school should be asked to request that 
parents are aware of the road markings a
[...]
on for his own 
determination, planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time 
limits, working programme, building materials and layout of car park. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the creation of a new car park with security fencing 
and gates located on the school playing field at Lever House Primary School, Bristol 
Avenue, Farington, Leyland. 
 
The new car park would measure approximately 552sqm and would create 26 car 
parking spaces one of which will be a disabled bay and would also include a 
designated area for cycles.  The car park would be surfaced in tarmacadam with 
concrete edging.  Around the perimeter of the car park would be 2.4m high weld mesh 
security fencing (measuring approximately 70 metres in length) coloured green to 
match the existing fencing at the school. 
 
Description and Location of Site 
 
Lever House County Primary School is located to the west of the M6 motorway, 
approximately 5km south of the centre of Preston on the eastern fringe of Farington 
and Leyland.  Residential properties are located on St David's Road (to the south the 
school) which back onto the school grounds, whilst properties on Bristol Avenue 
border the grounds to the north and west.  Access to the school is taken directly from 
Bristol Avenue to the west.  The proposed development would be located on the 
northern edge of the school playing field adjacent to the main school building and 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

playground.  The nearest residential properties are located approximately 16m away 
on Bristol Avenue. 
Background 
 
The site is an established educational facility. 

 

Planning permission was granted in May 2017 for the siting of a storage container 
on the playing field (LCC/2017/0032). 

 

Planning permission was granted in January 2017 for the erection of a canopy within 
the playground (LCC/2016/0086). 
 

Planning permission was granted in May 2015 fo
[...]
esidents informed by individual letter.  One representation has been 
received which does not object to the application but raises a number of issues 
regarding highways and parking impacts at the school.  The resident considers that a 
one way system should apply to the parking area, that the parking area should be 
extended with angled parking spaces allowing easier manoeuvring and a dedicated 
pupil drop off and pick up area provided.  The resident considers that these measures 
would improve highway safety and would reduce the impact of school traffic on the 
character of the area. 
 
Advice 
 
Lever House Primary School is situated in a residential area of Farington and was 
built some 50 years ago but has been extended and modified since to accommodate 
rising pupil numbers and new trends in education.  The school intake is currently 291 
pupils.  The school also incorporates a large playing field between the school 
buildings and the M6 motorway. 
 
The school consider that there is inadequate outdoor play space for key stage one 
and two children.  This is a particular issue in the wintertime when the playing field 
tends to get waterlogged.  Outdoor learning has taken an increased prevalence in 
the national curriculum.  
 
The existing car park is directly adjacent to the playground and separates the existing 
playground from the playing fields.  To provide a greater area of hard surfaced 
playground, it is proposed to convert the existing car park to playground which would 
create a single enlarged play area with a size suitable for the school intake.  A new 
area of replacement car parking would then be constructed on the northern edge of 
the playing field.  
 
Policy G17 of the South Ribble Local Plan states that planning permission will be 
granted for new development where the proposal does not have detrimental impacts 
on the existing building, neighbouring buildings or on the street scene. The new car 
park would be visible from the nearest propert
[...]
, they are not matters 
that can be addressed through this application. 

 
The proposed car park would be surfaced in permeable tarmacadam to allow water to 
soak back into the surrounding land and there would be no drainage into the existing 
sewer.  The existing trees and shrubs on the northern boundary of the proposed site 
are to be retained.  

 
In conclusion the proposed car park is required to enable the creation of a hard 
play area for Key Stage One and Two pupils.  Although the school has an 
adequate car park, the proposal would allow the school greater outdoor play and 
educational opportunities.  The development would have minimal visual amenity 
impact and there is sufficient distance from the site to the nearest properties on 
Bristol Avenue to result in negligible effects on residential amenity.  The conflict 
with the policies protecting playing fields is considered to be outweighed by other 
factors.  Overall the development complies with the policies of the National Policy 
Planning Framework (NPPF), South Ribble Local Plan and the Central Lancashire 
Core Strategy 
 

In view of the scale, location and design of the proposal it is considered that no 
Convention Rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998 would be affected. 
 

Page 65



 
 

Recommendation 
 
That subject to the Secretary of State not calling in the application for his own 
determination, planning permission be Granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
Time Limits 
 
1. The development shall commence not later than 3 years from the date of this 

permission. 
  

Reason:  Imposed pursuant to Section 91 (1)(a) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

  
Working Programme 
 
2. The development shall be carried out, in accordance with the following 

documents: 
  

a) The Planning Application and supporting statement received by the 
County Planning Authority on 6 July 2021. 

  
 b) Submitted Plans and documents: 
  
  Plan 11976/RW/1 Rev B Location Plan 
  
  Plan 1
[...]
ication number LCC/2020/0061 Erection of new composting building and continuation of use of existing composting site subject to a condition restricting the export of compost to five heavy goods vehicles (HGVs) per day, Iron House Farm, Lancaster Road, Out Rawcliffe, Preston
	Presentation

	6 Lancaster City Council: application number LCC/2021/0023 Proposed classroom extension including replacement and relocation of existing fencing and relocation of two car parking spaces, Loyne Specialist School, Sefton Drive, Lancaster
	Presentation

	7 South Ribble Borough: application number LCC/2021/0029 Creation of a new car park with 2.4m high security fencing and gates, Lever House County Primary School, Bristol Avenue, Farington
	Presentation

	8 Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th September, 2021 at 10.30 
am in Committee Room 'A' - The Tudor Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Matthew Maxwell-Scott (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

P Rigby 
M Dad BEM JP 
A Kay 
H Khan 
G Mirfin 
 

M Pattison 
J Potter 
E Pope 
B Yates 
S Clarke 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Loraine Cox. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Barrie Yates declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 as he 
was a South Ribble Borough Councillor and was a Member of the Borough 
Council's Planning Committee. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 July 2021 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 21 July 2021 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
No Update Sheet was required for items on this agenda. 
 
5.   Wyre Borough: application number LCC/2020/0061 Erection of new 

composting building and continuation of use of existing composting 
site subject to a condition restricting the export of compost to five 
heavy goods vehicles (HGVs) per day, Iron House Farm, Lancaster 
Road, Out Rawcliffe, Preston 
 

A report was presented on an application for the erection of a new composting  
building and continuation of use of the existing composting site, subject to a 
condition restricting the export of compost to five heavy goods vehicles per day at 
Iron House Farm, Lancaster Road, Out-Rawcliffe, Preston. 
 



 

2 
 

It was reported that further discussions were taking place in relation to the traffic 
issues at this site. It was therefore requested that consideration of this application 
be deferred to a later meeting of the Committee. 
 
Resolved: That consideration of this application be deferred, until discussions in 
relation to the traffic issues at the site had been concluded. 
 
 
 
6.   Lancaster City Council: application number LCC/2021/0023 

Proposed classroom extension including replacement and 
relocation of existing fencing and relocation of two car parking 
spaces, Loyne Specialist School, Sefton Drive, Lancaster 
 

A report was presented on an application for a proposed classroom extension, 
including replacement and relocation of existing fencing and relocation of two car 
parking spaces at Loyne Specialist School, Sefton Drive, Lancaster. 
 
The classroom extension would require the removal of a length of existing 2.4 
metre high palisade fencing. This would be replaced with 107 metres of 1.8 m 
high mesh fencing on a different alignment, further from the school buildings to 
create extra play provision and outside resources for the school. Two car parking 
spaces would be lost due to the extension which were to be replaced by 
extending the existing car parking area at the front of the school. The spaces 
would be surfaced with an interlocking cellular paving grid, infilled with gravel. 
 
The report included the views of Lancaster City Council, LCC Highways 
Development Control and LCC Ecology Service, and details of one 
representation raising concerns around traffic, highway safety and parking. These 
representations had been addressed in the Committee report. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a Powerpoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties, the 
location of the proposed classroom extension and replacement car parking 
spaces, and photographs of the existing site and proposed changes. 
 
It was reported that the school were currently unable to accommodate the large 
number of Early Year Foundation Stage children being put forward for placement, 
due to the lack of classroom and outdoor space within Early Years. The children 
that were not placed often ended up in mainstream provision in classes of up to 
30 pupils where they struggled to progress. The proposed extension would allow 
more Early Years Foundation Stage children with special educational needs to 
learn in an environment that suited their needs. 
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions controlling 
time limits, working programme, building materials, landscaping, protection of 
trees and ecological mitigation, as set out in the Committee report. 
 
 



 

3 
 

7.   South Ribble Borough: application number LCC/2021/0029 Creation 
of a new car park with 2.4m high security fencing and gates, Lever 
House County Primary School, Bristol Avenue, Farington 
 

A report was presented on an application for the creation of a new car park with 
security fencing and gates at Lever House County Primary School, Bristol 
Avenue, Farington. 
 
As outdoor learning had taken an increased prevalence in the national 
curriculum, the school considered there was inadequate outdoor play space for 
both key stage one and two children. This was a particular issue in the wintertime 
when the playing field tended to get waterlogged. The existing car park was 
directly adjacent to the playground and separated the existing playground from 
the playing fields. In order to provide a greater area of hard surfaced playground, 
it was proposed to convert the existing car park to playground, which would 
create a single enlarged play area with a size suitable for the school intake. A 
new area of replacement car parking would then be constructed on the northern 
edge of the playing field. 
 
The report included the views of LCC Highways Development Control and United 
Utilities and details of an objection from Sport England. No comments had been 
received from South Ribble Borough Council or the Lead Local Flood Authority. 
One representation had been received by a local resident raising a number of 
issues regarding highways and parking impacts at the school which were detailed 
and responded to in the Committee report. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a Powerpoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site, the nearest residential properties and the 
proposed car park. A diagram was also shown of the car park layout and 
photographs of parking spaces to be retained, the existing car park which was to 
become the playground, the location of proposed car parking and the playground 
to be extended. 
 
The Development Management Officer answered questions from Committee on 
the application. 
 
Committee noted that although there would be some loss of the playing field, any 
conflict with the Playing Fields Policy was outweighed by the benefits of the 
development. However, it was reported that, due to the objections raised by Sport 
England, it was necessary to refer the application to the Secretary of State for 
determination. 
 
County Councillor Mirfin proposed that an additional condition be included in the 
planning permission for adequate signage to ensure the effectiveness of 
vehicular movements in and out of the car park area and advising motorists they 
were approaching a school car park. It was confirmed that the development 
would not necessitate a change to the car park access from the public highway 
and that signs were currently displayed for school staff parking.  
 



 

4 
 

After a discussion, County Councillor Mirfin withdrew his proposal. However, 
going forward, County Councillor Mirfin emphasised the need to improve signage 
for car parking both in front of schools and on school car parks. 
 
Resolved: That subject to the Secretary of State not calling in the application for 
his own determination, planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
controlling time limits, working programme, building materials and layout of car 
park, as detailed in the Committee report. 
 
8.   Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning and Environment 

in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation 
 

It was reported that, since the last meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 21 July 2021, five planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with 
the county council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 20 
October 2021 at 10.30am, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


